

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE  
FOR THE WESTERN SECTION  
AT JACKSON

---

ANGEL CHANDLER,	)	
	)	
Appellant-Respondent,	)	
	)	No. _____
v.	)	
	)	Gibson County Chancery Court
JOSEPH MARION BARKER,	)	No. 16979
	)	
Appellee-Petitioner.	)	

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT-RESPONDENT ANGEL CHANDLER

---

Lucian T. Pera       (11641)  
Brian S. Faughman   (19379)  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
Brinkley Plaza  
80 Monroe Ave., Suite 700  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
(901) 525-3234  
(901) 524-5419 (facsimile)  
ACLU-TN Cooperating Attorneys

Christine P. Sun     (26138)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2661  
(212) 549-2650 (facsimile)

Tricia R. Herzfeld   (26014)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Tennessee  
P.O. Box 120160  
Nashville, Tennessee 37212  
(615) 320-8586

**Attorneys for Appellant-Respondent  
Angel Chandler**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DECISION TO IMPOSE AN OVERNIGHT "PARAMOUR" RESTRICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	14
A. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT AN OVERNIGHT PARAMOUR RESTRICTION IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, AND THERE IS RECORD EVIDENCE SUGGESTING THAT ITS INCLUSION IS CONTRARY TO THEIR BEST INTEREST.....	15
B. AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S <i>SUA SPONTE</i> IMPOSITION OF AN OVERNIGHT PARAMOUR CLAUSE UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES WOULD VIOLATE THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</u> , 122 P.3d 781 (Ak. 2005) .....	25
<u>Barker v. Chandler</u> , No. W2008-02255-COA-R3-CV, 2009 Tenn. App. LEXIS 631 (Tenn. Ct. App., Sept. 18, 2009) .....	3, 6-9, 17, 18
<u>Bates v. Bates</u> , No. 03A01-9412-CH-00426, 1995 Tenn. App. LEXIS 200 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 1995) .....	11, 21
<u>Broadwell v. Holmes</u> , 871 S.W.2d 471 (Tenn. 1994) .....	22
<u>Campbell v. Sundquist</u> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	24
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	25
<u>Cosner v. Cosner</u> , E2007-02031-COA-R3-CV, 2008 Tenn. App. LEXIS 493 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2008) .....	21
<u>Department of Human Services and Child Welfare Agency Review Bd. v. Howard</u> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006) .....	18
<u>Earls v. Earls</u> , 42 S.W.3d 877 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000) .....	11, 15
<u>Eldridge v. Eldridge</u> , 42 S.W.3d 82 (Tenn. 2001) .....	11, 16
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	24
<u>Hawk v. Hawk</u> , 855 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn. 1993) .....	22, 23
<u>Hogue v. Hogue</u> , 147 S.W.3d 245 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004) .....	11, 15, 16
<u>Holloway v. Bradley</u> , 230 S.W.2d 1003 (Tenn. 1950) .....	15
<u>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</u> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	24
<u>Keisling v. Keisling</u> , 92 S.W.3d 374 (Tenn. 2002) .....	22
<u>Lanier v. Rains</u> , 229 S.W.3d 656 (Tenn. 2007) .....	24
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	24
<u>Marlow v. Parkinson</u> , 236 S.W.3d 744 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007) .....	15, 16

<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	22-23
<u>Nale v. Robertson</u> , 871 S.W.2d 674 (Tenn. 1994) .....	23
<u>Neely v. Neely</u> , 737 S.W.2d 539 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	16, 20, 22
<u>Palmore v. Sidoti</u> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	25
<u>In re Parsons</u> , 914 S.W.2d 889 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995) .....	15, 21
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	24
<u>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</u> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	23
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	25, 26
<u>Small v. Small</u> , No. M2009-00248-COA-R3-CV, 2010 Tenn. App. LEXIS 74 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2010) .....	11, 21
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 605 (1972) .....	22, 23
<u>State v. Crain</u> , 972 S.W.2d 13 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1998) .....	24
<u>Suttles v. Suttles</u> , 748 S.W.2d 427 (Tenn. 1988) .....	11
<u>Turner v. Turner</u> , 919 S.W.2d 340 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995) .....	15
<u>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	25
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	22
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
Tenn. Const., Art. 1, sec. 1 .....	24
Tenn. Const., Art. 1, sec. 2 .....	24
Tenn. Const., Art. 1, sec. 3 .....	24
Tenn. Const., Art. 1, sec. 7 .....	24
Tenn. Const., Art. 1, sec. 8 .....	24
Tenn. Const., Art. 1, sec. 19 .....	24
Tenn. Const., Art. 1, sec. 27 .....	24

Tenn. Const., Art. XI, sec. 8 .....	24
U.S. Const., amend I .....	24
U.S. Const., amend. III .....	24
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	24
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	24
U.S. Const., amend. IX.....	22, 24
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	22, 24

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Rule 23:00 of the Local Rules of the 28 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District .....	2, 3, 8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-404(a)(4)(F) .....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-404(a)(6) .....	15
